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O R D E R

BY THE COMMISSION:



This matter comes before the Commission on an application filed September 11, 2012.  The application was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin of February 2, 2013, with protests due by February 19, 2013.  No protests were filed.  The application was subsequently dismissed by Order entered October 17, 2013.  Applicant filed a Petition for Reconsideration and Exceptions to Order on October 29, 2013 which was assigned to the Office of Special Assistants.  An Opinion and Order was entered January 9, 2014, which rescinded the Order of October 17, 2013 and referred the application back to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services for further action.    
DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS



On January 15, 2014 a letter was mailed to the Applicant’s Attorney Kenneth A. Olsen requesting the Applicant provide the required business plan information in order to process the application along with a balance sheet.  The items requested were documents authenticating Mr. Caisaguano’s membership, his business experience, a thorough description of the driver training program, a description of system for monitoring drivers’ licensing and criminal background, and the drug/alcohol testing program.  An explanation on the items was provided along with a balance sheet to reflect Applicant’s current financial position.  On January 17, 2014, the commission received a statement indicating Applicant did have access to $10,000 which Applicant considered sufficient to start operations.  A balance sheet was not provided and no indication as to whether there was any cash on hand to establish the business.


On February 13, 2014, a letter dated February 12, 2014 was received from the applicant along with the Verified Statement that all facts are true and correct.  In the section regarding Applicant’s experience, Mr. Caisaguano, Applicant’s sole member stated he had driven limousines and taxi cabs in New York City, New York for many years.  He also stated that “there are no violations on my driving record.”  



This Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §41.14(b) require applicants seeking motor common carrier authority to demonstrate that they possess technical and financial ability to provide the proposed services.  Additionally, authority may be withheld if the record demonstrates that the applicant lacks a propensity to operate safely and legally.



In the petition filed by Applicant’s attorney, it was stated that Applicant has at least $10,000 in cash on hand or in the bank, or available through lines of credit, available for use once Commission approval of the Application is obtained.  There is no evidence such as bank statements, letters of credit, or other documents to substantiate this.  Additionally, $10,000 is hardly sufficient to cover the cost of starting this business.  Applicant has indicated that service will begin with 3 vehicles, 1 dispatcher, 1 office person, and 2 drivers.   It was also stated that the applicant will rent garage space.  It also must be considered that Applicant will have to pay a substantial amount for insurance coverage.  Applicant has failed to prove that it has the financial fitness.


Applicant submitted copies of titles for two vehicles it plans to use to render the service.  The vehicles 2003 Lincoln Towne Car VIN#1LNHM81W73Y631208, 2004 Lincoln Towne Car VIN# 1LNHM83W54Y615801, also a 2004 Ford Explorer VIN# 1FMDU73K84UC01960 was listed but no other ownership verification was provided.  The regulations at 52 Pa. Code §29.354(b) do not prohibit the use of sedans; however, the type of vehicles that Applicant plans to use are vehicles normally used in rendering limousine service.  There is concern that Applicant would provide service which is more in the nature of limousine service.  


In analyzing the Applicant’s propensity to operate safely and legally, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services has reviewed the local Pennsylvania records of the Applicant’s sole member, Mr. Caisaguano at the Pennsylvania Judiciary Web Portal.  Public records reflect that over the past 3 years Mr. Caisaguano has pleaded guilty to nine violations of 75 Pa. C.S.   Five of the more serious violations of the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code are:



75§4581 §§A1.1 Restraint systems – Child Booster Seat (2 counts)


75§3365 §§B-30 Exceed speed Limit/School Zone by 30 MPH reduced to by 5 MPH



75§3323 §§B Duties at Stop Sign



75§3112 §§A3I Failure to Stop at Red Signal



75§3111 §§A Obedience to Traffic Control Devices
The number of violations and the nature of these violations in such a short time span indicate that the person who will be responsible for the safe and legal operation of Applicant’s operation lacks the propensity to ensure safe and legal operation.
   

In consideration of the foregoing, it is our conclusion that the applicant has still failed to demonstrate any business or education to operate a transportation service, the financial ability to provide the proposed service, and lacks the propensity to operate safely and legally as required at 52 Pa. Code §41.14(b); THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:  That the application is denied and dismissed.  
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BY THE COMMISSION,PRIVATE 








Rosemary Chiavetta







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  May 22, 2014
ORDER ENTERED:  May 22, 2014
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